TECHNICAL
APPROVAL
5073
CARES
Technical
Approval
Report
TA1-B 5073

.c
om
2	 Technical Specification
3
2.1	 General
The function of HT.S Standard and HT.P Positional Couplers is to connect deformed steel reinforcing
bars complying with BS4449 Grade B500B and B500C and thereby create structural continuity of the
reinforcing system.
2.2	 HT.S Standard Coupler
The HT.S Standard Coupler is a system providing a mechanical connection of deformed Grade B500B
and B500C high yield carbon steel bars for the reinforcement of concrete, complying with the tensile
properties of BS4449.
HT(S) Standard Coupler
	 Coupler	 Bar Dia	 A	 B	 C	 D	 E	 L	 TA1-B/	 TA1-B/
	 Ref	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 B500B	 B500C
	 HT.S12	 12	 14	 13	 38	 19	 29	 50    2
	 HT.S20	 16	 19	 20	 43	 25	 40	 60    3
	 HT.S20	 20	 19	 20	 43	 25	 40	 60    3
	 HT.S25	 25	 25	 25	 55	 34	 50	 70    4
	 HT.S32	 32	 32	 32	 63	 42	 63	 80    4
	 HT.S40	 40	 46	 40	 75	 53	 70	 95    5
A D
C
B
E

es
.c
om
CARES Technical Approval Report TA1-B-5012
4
CARES Technical Approval Report TA1-B 5073
2.3	 HT(P) Positional Coupler
The HT.P Positional Coupler is a system providing a mechanical connection of deformed Grade B500B and
B500C high yield carbon steel bars for the reinforcement of concrete, complying with the tensile properties
of BS4449. The positional coupler is used where both bars to be joined cannot be rotated.
HT.P Positional Coupler
	 Coupler	 Bar Dia	 A	 B1	 B2	 C	 D	 E	 L	 TA1-B/	 TA1-B/
	 Ref	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 B500B	 B500C
	 HT.P20	 12	 22	 19	 22	 45	 39	 28	   75    2
	 HT.P20	 16	 22	 19	 22	 45	 39	 28	   75    2
	 HT.P20	 20	 22	 19	 22	 45	 39	 28	   75    2
	 HT.P25	 25	 28	 25	 28	 55	 51	 36	   95    3
	 HT.P32	 32	 36	 30	 33	 65	 60	 46	 115    3
	 HT.P40	 40	 42	 37	 40	 75	 73	 55	 130    4
A E
C C
B2 B1
D